

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

MARK L. GREBNER, BENTON L. BILLINGS,
LOTHAR S. KONIETZKO, AUBREY D. MARRON,
JOSEPH S. TUCHINSKY, HUGH C. MCDIARMID,
BERL N. SCHWARTZ AND PRACTICAL
POLITICAL CONSULTING, INC.,

Court of Appeals No. _____

Ingham County Circuit Court
No. 07-1507

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

STATE OF MICHIGAN, SECRETARY OF STATE,
TERRI LYNN LAND,

Defendants-Appellants,

**Under MCR 7.205(E)(2) action on
this application is required on or
before November 16, 2007, as it
concerns the holding of the
presidential primaries on January 15,
2008.**

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS'
EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

Michael A. Cox
Attorney General

Thomas L. Casey (P24215)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Patrick O'Brien (P27306)
Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants
Michigan Department of Attorney General
525 W. Ottawa, P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-6434

Date: November 13, 2007

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Basis of Jurisdiction of the Court of Appeals.....	vii
Statement of Question Involved.....	viii
Statement of Order Appealed from, Allegations of Error and Relief Sought.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Argument	7
I. The trial court abused its discretion in granting Plaintiffs' motion for preliminary injunction where Plaintiffs did not establish the four elements necessary to entitle them to such extraordinary relief, particularly where they did not show a substantial likelihood of success on the merits of their claims because they lacked standing to sue and their Complaint otherwise failed to state claims upon which relief may be granted.....	7
A. Standard of Review.....	7
B. Preservation of Issues	7
C. Standards for granting preliminary injunctive relief.....	8
D. Plaintiffs failed to establish a substantial likelihood of success on the merits of the claims asserted in their complaint because they lack standing to sue.....	8
1. A plaintiff must have standing to pursue a declaratory judgment action under MCR 2.605, and MCR 2.201(B)(4) did not automatically confer standing upon the Plaintiffs in this case.....	8
2. Plaintiffs in the first instance did not allege facts sufficient to satisfy MCR 2.201 as the basis for the assertion that they have standing to sue.	13
3. Plaintiffs cannot establish constitutional standing.....	14
E. Plaintiffs failed to demonstrate a substantial likelihood of success on the merits of their claims because Plaintiffs' Complaint failed to state claims upon which relief may granted. 18	
1. Count I - "The Act Unconstitutionally Appropriates Public Property for Private Use."	18
2. Count V – "Violation of Defendant's Duty to Safeguard the Purity of Elections." .	30
F. Plaintiffs' other asserted causes of action failed as well.	32

1. Count II – “The Act unconstitutionally Defines a Vague Speech Crime with the Ambiguous Terms of ‘Use’ and ‘Information.’”	32
2. Count III – “The Act Infringes Upon Protected Rights of Free Speech.”	33
3. Count IV – “Corrupt Diversion of Public Assets.”	34
G. The trial court abused its discretion by entering an injunction where harm to the public interest would ensue if an injunction issues.....	34
H. The trial court abused its discretion by entering an injunction where Plaintiffs did not demonstrate that they would suffer any harm in the absence of a stay that outweighs the harm to the Defendants if an injunction is granted.	35
I. The trial court abused its discretion by entering an injunction where Plaintiffs did not demonstrate that they will suffer irreparable injury if a temporary or preliminary injunction is not granted.	35
Conclusion and Relief Sought	37

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Airlines Parking v Wayne County</i> , 452 Mich 527; 550 NW2d 490 (1996).....	27
<i>Allen v Berman</i> , 1999 US App LEXIS 15071; 1999 WL 475559 (2nd Cir 1999).....	16
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v Wilbur</i> , 472 Mich 117; 693 NW2d 374 (2005).....	10, 12
<i>Churella v Pioneer State Mutual Ins Co</i> , 258 Mich App 260; 671 NW2d 125 (2003).....	33, 34
<i>Democratic Party of United States v Wisconsin</i> , 450 US 107 (1981).....	16, 17, 29
<i>Detroit Public Works Dep't v Local 77, AFSCME</i> , 34 Mich App 159; 190 NW2d 700 (1971).....	7
<i>Feist Publications, Inc v Rural Telephone Service Company, Inc</i> , 499 US 340; 11 S Ct 1282; 113 L Ed 2d 358 (1991).....	25
<i>Ferency v Secretary of State</i> , 190 Mich App 398; 476 NW2d 417 (1991).....	15, 16, 28
<i>Gregory Marina, Inc v Detroit</i> , 378 Mich 364; 144 NW2d 503 (1966).....	27
<i>Hamilton v AAA Michigan</i> , 248 Mich App 535; 639 NW2d 837 (2001).....	22
<i>Hiers v Detroit Superintendent of Schools</i> , 376 Mich 225; 136 NW2d 10 (1965).....	7
<i>House Speaker v Governor</i> , 443 Mich 560; 506 NW2d 190 (1993).....	12, 22
<i>In re Advisory Opinion on the Constitutionality of 1975 PA 227</i> , 396 Mich 465; 242 NW2d 3 (1976).....	27, 30
<i>In re Midland Pub Co</i> , 113 Mich App 55; 317 NW2d 284 (1982), affd 420 Mich 148, 362 NW2d 580 (1984)	26

<i>Jones v Alabama,</i> 2001 US Dist LEXIS 3909 (D Ala 2001).....	16
<i>Katz v Fitzgerald,</i> 93 P 112 (Cal 1907).....	15
<i>Lee v Macomb Co Bd of Comm'rs,</i> 464 Mich 726; 629 NW2d 900 (2001).....	12, 14
<i>Lett v Dennis,</i> 129 So 33 (Ala. 1930).....	15
<i>Libertarian Party of Indiana v Marion County Board of Voter Registration,</i> 778 F Supp 1458 (SD Ind 1991).....	18
<i>Lujan v Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 US 555; 112 S Ct 2130; 119 L Ed 2d 351 (1992).....	12, 14
<i>Macomb County Prosecuting Atty v Murphy,</i> 464 Mich 149; 627 NW2d 247 (2001).....	22
<i>Maldonado v Ford Motor Co,</i> 476 Mich 372; 719 NW2d 809 (2006).....	7
<i>McLachlan v Secretary of State,</i> 396 Mich 365; 240 NW2d 472 (1976).....	28
<i>Michigan Asso. of Counties v Department of Management & Budget,</i> 418 Mich 667; 345 NW2d 584 (1984).....	23
<i>Michigan Coalition of State Employee Unions, et al v Civil Service Commission,</i> 465 Mich 212; 634 NW2d 692 (2001).....	8
<i>Michigan Coalition of State Employees Unions v Civil Service Comm'n,</i> 465 Mich 212; 634 NW2d 692 (2001).....	9
<i>Michigan State Employees Ass'n v Dept of Mental Health,</i> 421 Mich 152; 365 NW2d 93 (1984).....	8
<i>Morreale v Dep't of Community Health,</i> 272 Mich App 402; 726 NW2d 438 (2006).....	7
<i>Nader v Schaffer,</i> 417 F Supp 837 (D Conn 1976).....	16
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v Cleveland Cliffs Iron Co,</i> 471 Mich 608; 684 NW2d 800 (2004).....	8, 9

<i>Oakland Schools Bd of Ed v Superintendent of Public Instruction</i> , 392 Mich 613; 221 NW2d 345 (1974).....	23
<i>O'Callaghan v Director of Elections</i> , 6 P3d 728 (Alaska 2000)	15
<i>People v Antkoviak</i> , 242 Mich App 424; 619 NW2d 18 (2000).....	22
<i>Rohde v Ann Arbor Public Schools</i> , 479 Mich 336; 737 NW2d 158 (2007).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Rosario v Rockefeller</i> , 410 US 752 (1973).....	16
<i>State v Beggs</i> , 271 P 400 (Kan 1928).....	15
<i>Wayne County Treasurer v Perfecting Church (In re Treasurer of Wayne Foreclosure)</i> , 478 Mich 1; 732 NW2d 458 (2007).....	22
<i>Ypsilanti Fire Marshal v Kircher (On Reh)</i> , 273 Mich App 496; 730 NW2d 481 (2007).....	33, 34
<i>Ziskis v Symington</i> , 47 F3d 1004 (CA 9, 1995).....	16
<u>Statutes</u>	
1997 PA 11	24
2005 PA 157	24
2007 PA 52	passim
MCL 129.61	11
MCL 15.231 <i>et seq.</i>	25
MCL 15.232(e)	25
MCL 15.232(e)(i).....	25
MCL 15.232(h)	25
MCL 15.243(1)(d).....	25
MCL 168.1 <i>et seq.</i>	2
MCL 168.509(o)	5

MCL 169.201 <i>et seq.</i>	27
MCL 331.531 <i>et seq.</i>	26
MCL 722.621 <i>et seq.</i>	25
MCL 722.921 <i>et seq.</i>	25
MCL 129.61	11

Other Authorities

1Official Record Constitutional Convention, Vol 2	24
---	----

Rules

MCR 2.201.....	11, 12, 13
MCR 2.201(B)(4).....	10
MCR 2.201(B)(4)(b).....	13
MCR 2.605.....	10
MCR 3.310(A)(4)	8
MCR 7.203(B)(1).....	vii
MCR 7.205(A) and (E)	vii
MCR 7.205(D)(2)	1, 37

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 2, § 4.....	15, 28, 30, 31
Const 1963, art 4, § 30.....	passim
